
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.30 am on Wednesday, 14th November, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th October, 
2018  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018  (Pages 9 - 44)

Briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator and presentation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place)

Councillors A Khan and P Akhtar, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Policing and Equalities and Councillors Ruane and Kaur, Cabinet 
Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities have 
been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item

5. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding 
Issues 2018/19  (Pages 45 - 50)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

6. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Tuesday, 6 November 2018

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7683 3073, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight no later than 9.30 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, A Andrews, J Clifford (Deputy Chair), D Gannon, 
T  Khan (Chair), J McNicholas, M Mutton, G Ridley and R Singh

By invitation: Councillors P Akhtar, B Kaur, AS Khan and E Ruane

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 10 October 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor R Singh

Other Members: Councillors R Brown and G Duggins

Employees::
V Castree, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
S Chun Lam, People Directorate
D Nuttall, Place Directorate
M Reeves, Chief Executive

Apologies: Councillor T  Khan (Chair) 

Public Business

20. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

21. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September, 2018 were signed as a true 
record, subject to the insert of the word ‘Chair’ after the name of Councillor T Khan 
in the list of apologies for the meeting. There were no matters arising. 

22. City of Culture 2021 

The Committee considered a briefing note and presentation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) which provided an update on Coventry’s preparations for the UK 
City of Culture 2021, with particular reference to the governance and risk 
management arrangements. Councillor Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership and Councillor Brown, Chair of the Audit and Procurement Committee 
attended the meeting for the consideration of this item.

The presentation set out the focus for Coventry’s City of Culture 2021 being a 
£25m cultural programme across 365 days under the themes of Being Human; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Underground; Reinvention; and Moving, attracting visitors from the whole of the 
UK. The aim was to deliver £350m total of direct economic benefit with 2.55m 
extra visitor days in 2021. There was an anticipated £200m tourism impact for 
2018-21, with hotel investment, 20 new small and medium sized cultural/ creative 
enterprises and the creation of 2116 jobs. 

Information was provided on readiness for 2021 which included the 10 year 
partnership Cultural Strategy; the establishment of the Trust in 2015; the securing 
of major partners and sponsors, the delivery milestones; the Great Place and 
Cultural Destinations programme for 2017-2020; and over £28.5m media value 
already secured.

The Board of Trustees comprised 11 trustees, including the Council’s Chief 
Executive and the leader of the Council, and an Audit, Finance and Risk 
Committee had been set up. The Risk Registers had been established as part of 
the bidding process. The 15 staff members appointed were also detailed. Work 
was being undertaken on the development of audiences and communications 
strategy and the financial profiling and fundraising. Further information was 
provided on the Council investment (£4m build-up and 2021 delivery, £1m legacy, 
£5m cultural capital plus further funding on city readiness) and on the delegated 
authorities.

The Committee noted that David Nuttall had recently been appointed as the 
Council Strategic Lead for UK City of Culture, European City of Sport and 
Commonwealth Gamers 2022.

The presentation concluded with further information on the proposed governance 
for the City of Culture which included the setting up of the Cultural Place 
Partnership Board; an Elected Member Advisory Board; and the City Readiness 
Board which would be supported by an Infrastructure Group, a Programme and 
Engagement Group and a Licensing, Operations and Safety Planning Group.              

Members raised a number of issues arising from the presentation and responses 
were provided, matters raised included:

 Clarification about the financial implications for the City Council including 
the legacy spend

 The potential arrangements for the proposed Elected Member Advisory 
Board including the role of Scrutiny

 A concern about capacity and the need to ensure that that contract 
management skills assessments were undertaken

 Clarification about the planning and licensing processes and the importance 
of communication

 Further information about the secondment of David Nuttall as the Council 
Strategic Lead for UK City of Culture, European City of Sport and 
Commonwealth Gamers and the implications for David’s team at the 
Council

 Concerns about current issues in the City Centre including the gangs 
hanging around Lady Herbert’s Gardens, the Transport Museum, Gosford 
Street and The Burgess and the issue of knife crime and the poor 
impression that this could give to visitors to the city. The importance of the 
safety of residents and visitors being a number one priority

Page 4



– 3 –

 The importance of having Police representatives involved with the 
governance arrangements

 The engagement with and the role of local communities, including 
Residents Associations, in 2021 and the suggestion of reprising the old 
Coventry carnival

 A request for additional information/ progress reports to be submitted to 
future Committee meetings including the details of the outline programme; 
the delivery plan; the engagement strategy; the tourism strategy including 
the web capacity report; and the marketing team action plan

 Further information about the marketing strategy and the options for 
merchandise

 How would the direct economic impact be measured and how would this be 
held to account

 The importance of highlighting the city’s industrial and social heritage as 
part of the City of Culture programme

 The use of social media for promotion purposes.        

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the presentation be noted.

(2) Consideration be given to including City of Culture 2021 as a standing 
item on future meeting agendas.

(3) Chenine Bhathena, Creative Director, to be invited to a future Committee 
meeting to update the Board on the programme of activity.

(4) Additional reports be submitted to future Committee meetings on:
 - The outline programme
 - The delivery plan
 - The engagement strategy, with a particular focus on community 
engagement
 - The tourism strategy incorporating the web capacity report
 - The action plan for the marketing team
 - The spend of the legacy funding, including any additional funding secured.

(5) The Trust be recommended to include public health and public safety for 
residents and visitors as one of their top priorities.

(6) The Trust be recommended to invite representatives from the local police 
to participate in the governance arrangements for the City of Culture 2021, 
including representation on the Licensing, Operations and Safety Planning 
Group.

(7) The importance of including the city’s industrial and social heritage as 
part of the programme be conveyed to the Trust.

(8) The importance of ensuring that contract management skills set 
assessments are undertaken be conveyed to the Trust.  

Page 5



– 4 –

23. Council Plan 2017/18 - End of Year Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning Council 
Plan 2017/18 End of Year Performance Report which covered the progress made 
towards the Plan during the period April 2017 to March 2018. A copy of the 
performance report was set out at an appendix to the report. The report was due 
to be considered by Cabinet at their 
[...]
ces to achieve its vision 
and priorities.  

Councillor Duggins, Cabinet Member drew attention to the homeless strategy 
which was a key priority for the Council and the likelihood of additional 
performance indicators in this area. There was also likely to be a refresh of the 
tourism indicators. 

Members questioned the officer on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 The importance of the document for providing local residents with an 
understanding of the work being undertaken by the Council

Page 6



– 5 –

 Clarification about the figures for life expectancy and a concern about 
significant local variations

 Support for the improvements that had been introduced to increase the 
number of foster parents in the city

 A request for further information on smoking cessation for mothers post 
birth

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Council’s performance, as set out in the performance report, be 
noted.

(2) ‘One Coventry’, the rebranded Council Plan, and the Council’s revised 
performance management approach be noted.

(3) The Chairs of the Scrutiny Boards to give further consideration to the 
table of indicators relevant to the work of their Boards, with update reports 
being submitted to future meetings, if appropriate.

(4) Additional information be circulated to members on the smoking 
statistics, in particular the monitoring of mothers post birth.
      

24. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 
2018/19 

The Committee considered their work programme for the current year.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The work programme for 2018/19 be noted.

(2) The report on ‘Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018’ be 
submitted to 14th November meeting of the Board.

(3) An update be provided on the arrangements for holding Open Forums 
with stakeholders to discuss (i) homelessness and (ii) child poverty.

25. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.10 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                                                                   
Date: 14th November 2018

Subject:  Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To enable members of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee to consider the new 

Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy and to ask questions on its’ 
implementation to the Cabinet Members and officers   

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

1) Consider the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy (Appendix 1)
2) Identify any questions for officers and Cabinet Members
3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member  

3 Information/Background
3.1 At their meeting on 2nd October 2018, Cabinet approved the Private Sector Housing 

Enforcement Policy 2018.
3.2 The report stated that the provision of good quality housing for Coventry residents 

is a priority for the City Council.
3.3 The adopted Coventry Local Plan 2016 details how Coventry City Council will meet 

the future house building needs up to 2031. There is also a need to consider the 
City’s existing housing stock and in particular the quality of homes provided via the 
Private Rented Sector (PRS).

3.4 Over the last two years, Government have legislated to provide local authorities 
with additional powers to tackle poor quality homes in the PRS. 

3.5 This policy encompasses all powers available to the City Council from a variety of 
different pieces of legislation (as detailed in the policy at Appendix 1). This policy 
will act as a framework for all future housing enforcement activities.

Appendix 1: Policy on Enforcing Standards in Private Sector Housing

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
024 7697 1857
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

POLICY
[...]
...............................................................................................8

Powers of Entry and Power to Require Information....................................................................9

4. HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016....................................................................................9

Civil Penalties .................................................................................................................................10

Rent Repayment Orders ...............................................................................................................10

Database of Rogue Landlords .....................................................................................................11

Banning Orders ..............................................................................................................................12

5. EMPTY HOMES.........................................................................................................................12

Empty Dwelling Management Orders .........................................................................................12

Compulsory Purchase Orders......................................................................................................13

Statutory Nuisance Provisions .....................................................................................................13

Enforced Sale Procedure..............................................................................................................13

6. THE DEREGULATION ACT 2015...........................................................................................13

7. THE SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 201513

8. IMPACT OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 2014 ........................................................................14

9. HOARDING AND DILAPIDATED PROPERTIES .................................................................14

10. ENFORCEMENT O
[...]
....................................19

4. FACTORS IN DETERMINING PENALTY LEVELS ..............................................................20

Examples of Culpability.................................................................................................................20

Harm or Potential for Harm...........................................................................................................21

Examples of Harm Categories .....................................................................................................21

Punishment of the Offender .........................................................................................................21

Deter the offender from repeating the offence...........................................................................22

Deter others from committing similar offences ..........................................................................22

5. DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF CIVIL PENALTY .........................................................22

Aggravating Factors ......................................................................................................................23

Mitigating Factors...........................................................................................................................24

Civil Penalties – Multiple Offences ..............................................................................................24

Maximum Levels ............................................................................................................................25

Recording of the decision ............................................................................................................25

Page 13



3 | P a g e

1. PURPOSE 

This policy is intended to provide guidance for officers, businesses and members of 
the public on the principles and processes, which will apply when enforcement action 
is considered or taken in cases being investigated in the Private Sector. It also 
provides a background to the legislation and guidance on which it is based. 

It is important for local authorities to have an enforcement policy to ensure consistency 
of approach among Council officers and for members of the public to know what to 
expect from the service. An enforcement policy also provides clarity if the Council 
takes legal proceedings or enforcement action is appealed against. 

Our aim is to raise standards in Private Sector Housing throughout Coventry, working 
with owners, landlords, letting agents and tenants to achieve this. However, it is 
recognised that if the law is broken, then enforcement action may be necessary to 
protect the public and the environment. 

2. INTRODUCTION

The Council has a responsibility to deal with unsatisfactory housing in its area and 
nationally, conditions in the Private Rented Sector (PRS) tend to be less satisfactory 
than in owner-occupied homes.1 

It is for this reason that enforcement forms the core function of the
Council and whilst the teams work hard to develop a professional and constructive 
relationship with responsible landlords, the need to ensure that all properties meet 
minimum standards is paramount. 

A firm but fair policy on enforcement in accordance with our published procedures is 
adopted with regular service of statutory notices in cases where informal action has 
proved ineffective or is inappropriate.

When conducting any investigations each case is judged on its own merits and in 
accordance with Coventry City Council’s Enforcement Policy, the CPS evidential and 
public interest tests, and Coventry City Council’s Civil Penalties Protocol (Appendix 
1).

1 English Housing Survey 2016-17 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705821/2016-
17_EHS_Headline_Report.pdf 

Page 14

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/727/public_safety_and_housing_enforcement_policy
https://www.cps.gov
[...]
 failure to comply with the regulations constitutes a separate offence 
for which a civil penalty can be imposed. 

The same criminal standard of proof is required for a civil penalty as for prosecution. 
This means that before taking formal action, the Council must satisfy itself that if the 
case were to be prosecuted in a magistrates’ court, there would be a realistic prospect 
of conviction. In order to achieve a conviction in the magistrates’ court, the Planning 
and Regulatory Service must be able to demonstrate beyond reasonable doubt that 
the offence has been committed. Further details of how the Council determines penalty 
levels can be found at Appendix 1.

Rent Repayment Orders
In addition to the powers provided by the Housing Act 20044 to apply Rent Repayment 
Orders (RROs) in regard to offences related to HMOs as outlined above, the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016 extended the power to apply RROs in respect of the following 
offences committed after 6th April 2017; 

 Failure to comply with an Improvement Notice under Section 30 of the Housing 
Act 2004; 

 Failure to comply with a Prohibition Order under Section 32 of the housing Act 
2004;

 Breach of a banning order made under Section 21 of the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016;

 Using violence to secure entry to a property under Section 6 of the Criminal 
Law Act 1977; and

 Illegal eviction or harassment of the occupiers of a property under Section 1 of 
the Protection from Eviction Act 1977.

The maximum amount of rent that can be recovered is capped at 12 months. A criminal 
standard of proof is required. The Council must apply to the First Tier Property Tribunal 
for an RRO.

Database of Rogue Landlords
The Rogue Landlord Database is a new tool for local authorities in England to keep 
track of rogue landlords and property agents and came into force on 6 April 2018.

A local housing authority must make an entry on the database where a landlord or 
property agent has received a banning order. They 
[...]
rom eviction for a tenant occupying a dwelling under an 
assured short hold tenancy, where a relevant notice has been served by a local 
housing authority in relation to a dwelling. The purpose is to prevent retaliatory 
evictions in instances where a tenant has reported conditions of disrepair to the Local 
Authority. The Act initially covers new tenancies only, although from 1st October 2018 
it will apply to all tenancies.

7. THE SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2015

With effect from the 1st October 2015, these regulations have for the first time made
it an offence for landlords not to provide smoke and carbon monoxide alarms within 
their properties in prescribed locations. The requirement is to have at least one smoke 
alarm installed on every storey of a rented property and a carbon monoxide alarm in 
any room containing a solid fuel burning appliance (e.g. a coal fire, wood burning 
stove). After that, the landlord must make sure the alarms are in working order at the 
start of each new tenancy. The penalty for non-compliance is to issue a remedial notice 
requiring a landlord to fit and/or test the alarms within 28 days. If the landlord fails to 
comply with the notice, the Council can arrange for the alarms to be fitted and/or tested 
with the occupiers consent. Failure to comply can also incur a civil penalty charge on 
the landlord of up to £5,000.

It is anticipated that powers under Part 1 of the Housing Act 2004 will continue to
take precedence to ensure adequate fire safety on the basis that remedial works can 
be carried out with more expediency.

8. IMPACT OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 2014

Right to Rent was introduced under Part 3 of the Immigration Act 2014 as part of the
government’s reforms to build a fairer and more effective immigration system. The first 
phase was trialled in parts of the West Midlands, and was applied nationally from 
February 1st 2016. UK Visas and Immigration are the enforcing authority. Under the 
new re
[...]
mergency health concerns; 
 No previous convictions; 
 Vulnerable individual(s) where there vulnerability is linked to the commission of 

the offence; and 
 Good character and/or exemplary conduct. 

When considering aggravating and mitigating factors the Civil Penalty imposed must 
remain proportionate to the offence. 

Reference will be made to Magistrates Court Sentencing Council guidelines when 
considering relevant aggravating and mitigating factors. 

An offender will be assumed to be able to pay a penalty up to the maximum amount 
unless they can demonstrate otherwise. 

Civil Penalties – Multiple Offences 
Where the Local Housing Authority are satisfied that more than one offence is being 
committed concurrently in respect of a single property, they may issue multiple Civil 
Penalty Notices, (for example, where there are multiple breaches of the HMO 
Management Regulations). 

However, where satisfied on the merits of the case and/or where the authority consider 
that issuing multiple penalties at the same time would result in an excessive 
cumulative penalty, nothing in this policy shall require the authority to do that. The 
authority may take action in respect of one or some of the offences and warn the 
offender that future action in respect of the remaining offences will be taken if they 
continue. 

Maximum Levels 
Coventry City Council takes the enforcement of housing conditions in the Private 
Rented Sector extremely seriously and proactively pursues enforcement action where 
it is considered to be necessary and appropriate. 

Page 39



29 | P a g e

There may be circumstances when the Council is dealing with offences that it 
considers will warrant a maximum penalty. This will be carried out in accordance with 
guidance provided by Government and the Council`s policy.

Recording of the decision 
A record of each decision and the reasons for the financial penalty will be made 
together with how the amount of the penalty was set and the reasons for imposing it. 

Page 40



1

POLICY ON ENFORCING STANDARDS 

IN PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING

Adrian Chowns

Property Licensing Manager

Email: adrian.chowns@coventry.gov.uk

P
age 41



2

Private Rented Sector (PRS) 

Enforcement Policy
• Contributes to Council`s ambition to make Coventry: A 

Top Ten City.

• Conditions in the PRS tend to be less satisfactory.

• Team works hard to develop professional and 

constructive relationship with responsible landlords.

• Responsibility to deal with unsatisfactory housing and 

criminal landlords.

P
age 42



3

PRS Enforcement Policy

• Adopts firm but fair approach set out in Corporate 

Enforcement Policy.

• Incorporates new powers

– Civil Penalties, RRO, Banning Orders

• Clear and transparent decision making

P
age 43



4

• Supports other discretionary activities

– Landlord Accreditation

– Discretionary Licensing

• Additional Licensing

• Selective Licensing

• Provides framework for all housing enforcement activities.

• Requirement to publish policy before implementing.

PRS Enforcement Policy

P
age 44



SCRUCO Work Programme 2018/19

1

Please see page 2 onwards for background to items

13th June 2018
Child Poverty Strategy
18th July 2018
Delivering City Centre Capital Projects
Scrutiny Work Programmes – 2018-19
5th September 2018
Meeting rearranged for 26th September 2018
26th September 2018
Modernising Domestic Violence Abuse Services and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services
West Midlands Combined Authority
10th October 2018
Council Performance Report 2017/18
City of Culture 2021
14th November 2018
Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018
12th December 2018
Homelessness and Housing Strategy Consultation
West Midlands Combined Authority
Report back on attendance at the 29th General Assembly of International Association of 

Peace Messenger Cities (IAPMC) ‘International Forum of People’s Diplomacy’ in 
Volgograd

23rd January 2019
Destination Management Strategy
WMCA Productivity and Skills Strategy
27th 
[...]


West Midlands Police 
Transformation 
Programme update

An update on progress on local policing. Cllr AS Khan
Craig Hickin

Council preparedness and 
impact on the city of Brexit

A half day select committee style meeting, with evidence 
provided by witnesses from the local business community as 
well as other organisations.

Cllr Duggins
Martin Reeves

Outside Bodies Report

P
age 48



SCRUCO Work Programme 2018/19

5

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer

Knife Crime and Gang 
Culture

To look in more detail about how a whole system public health 
approach can reduce knife crime and gang culture

Liz Gaulton
Cllr Caan

FGM

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018
	Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy - Appendix 1
	Policy on Enforcing Standards in Private Sector Housing - Presentation

	5 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 14 November 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor T  Khan (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair)
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor R Singh

Other Members: Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member

Employees:
V Castree, Place Directorate
A Chowns, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
T Miller, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor A S Khan, Cabinet Member 

Public Business

26. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Naeem Akhtar declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Minute 28 
below headed ’Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018’. He left the 
meeting during the consideration of this item.  

27. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th October, 2018 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 

28. Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018 

The Board considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator concerning the 
new Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy, a copy of which was set out at an 
appendix to the briefing note. The Board also received a presentation from the 
Property Licensing Manager concerning the policy. Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.

The briefing note indicated that at their meeting on 2nd October, 2018 Cabinet 
approved the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018. The report at that 
meeting stated that the provision of good quality housing for Coventry residents 



– 2 –

was a priority for the Council. Over the last two years, Government had legislated 
to provide local authorities with additional powers to tackle poor quality homes in 
the private rented sector (PRS). The new policy encompassed all powers available 
to the City Council from a variety of different pieces of legislation and would act as 
a framework for all future housing enforcement activities.

The policy provided guidance for officers, businesses and members of the public 
on the principles and processes which would apply when enforcement action was 
considered or taken in cases being investigated in the private sector. It also 
provided a background to the legislation and guidance on which it was based. The 
aim was to raise standards in private sector housing throughout the city working 
with owners, landlords, lettings agents and tenants to achieve this. However if the 
law was broken then enforcement action could be necessary. 

The policy set out in detail the powers provided by the Housing Act 2004 and the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 including notices and orders. Other legislation 
included The Deregulation Act 2015 and The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm 
(England) Regulations 2015. The impact of the Immigration Act 2014 was also 
detailed.

The presentation highlighted that the policy contributed to the Council’s ambition to 
make Coventry ‘A Top Ten City’. Since conditions in the private rented sector 
tended to be less satisfactory, the policy provided responsibility to deal with 
unsatisfactory housing and criminal landlords. It was acknowledged that the team 
worked hard to develop professional and constructive relationships with 
responsible landlords.

The policy adopted a firm but fair approach incorporating new powers of civil 
penalties, rent repayment orders and banning orders. It allowed for clear and 
transparent decision making, providing a framework for all housing enforcement 
activities. The Committee were informed that the policy supported other 
discretionary activities such as landlord accreditation and discretionary licensing. 
The Committee noted that there was a requirement to publish the policy before 
implementing.       

Members questioned the officer on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 Support for the policy document
 A request for information about the number of empty properties in the city 

and the details about the number of Empty Dwelling Management Orders 
that had been issued

 The option derelict properties being renovated and used for social housing, 
in instances where owners couldn’t be traced 

 A concern about raising residents’ expectations and then the powers not 
being used to deal with housing issues

 Further information about selective licensing and landlord accreditation
 Details about the funding opportunities to deal with empty homes 
 What would happen if landlords didn’t comply with civil penalties to pay 

back rent and the options for prosecution



– 3 –

 How could it be made easier for tenants to report their rouge landlords and 
what was being doing to make tenants aware of their rights

 Was there employee capacity to be able to deliver the policy and details 
about team structure and employee numbers including the options for 
recruiting additional staff

 Details about the funding for posts
 Further information on deposit/bonds when there were landlord/tenants 

disagreements
 The option of holding a public database of all landlords in the city
 A comparison with the policy adopted by Sheffield City Council
 Clarification as to whether the Council had a Management Order 

Management Scheme in place 
 A request for selective licensing to be considered at a future meeting as 

soon as possible.  

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the presentation be noted.

(2) The new Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy be noted.

(3) Information on the number of empty properties in the city and details 
about the number of Empty Dwelling Management Orders issued to be 
circulated to the Committee.

(4) The Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities be requested to 
consider that, in relation to Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy, he 
ensures that the Empty Dwellings Management Orders and Compulsory 
Purchase Orders are enforced in all identified cases.

(5) A report on Selective Licensing be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee at the earliest opportunity.   

29. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 
2018/19 

The Board considered their work programme for the current municipal year. 

RESOLVED that the work programme for 2018/19 be noted and that the 
programme be updated to include Selective Licensing to allow for 
consideration at the earliest opportunity (Minute 28 above refers).  

30. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)



– 4 –


